

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

Index

- Adidravida
 caste, xvi, 46, 48, 183, 273
see also Harijans
- Adikarnata caste, xvi, 44, 45–6, 38
 bullock-ownership by, 156–7
 case of rich man, 151
 as contract labourers, 241
 cow-ownership by, 157
 households: acreage per head, 142–3;
 ‘wealth’ classification of, 128 *et seq.*
 migration into Anekal villages, 205–6
 migration of, and marriage, 198, 201
 and poverty, escape from, 183–5
 and *sambalagaras*, 253
 as *thotis*, 275
 as weavers, 268
see also Harijans, *thotis*
- aerial photography
 and distribution of Hausa population
 of farmland, 14, 135–6
- age, of household head
 assessment of, 135; and joint
 households, 101; and ‘wealth’, 70,
 186–90
- agrarian hierarchy
 lack of, in pre-colonial W. Africa,
 276–81, 286
 simple, in Mysore, 276
 weakening of Karnataka, 286
- agrarian systems
 convergence of, 285–6
 tropical, need for classification of,
 xi–xii, 1, 13, 49
see also dry grain mode
- agrestic servitude, 240–53, 285
see also labourers, slavery
- agricultural labourer: *see* farm labourer
- Agricultural Conference
 1894 Report, 236n
- Agricultural Departments
 formation in Mysore, 236
- Agriculture
Evidence to Indian Commission on,
 232n
see also farming
- Andrews, D. J., 160n
- Anekal Taluk
jajmani in, 267
jodidars in, 258, 260–1
 Land Reform in, 75–6
 languages, 26
 market-places, 147n, 237
 population, 23, 26
 population density, 27, 245
 rainfall, 33
 Survey Settlement, 32, 81n
 uninhabited villages, 85n
- Anekal villages
 bonded labourers in, 253
 castes, 44–6
 cattle ownership, 155–9
 choice of, 24
 contract labourers, 240
 diversification in, 148–52
 dominant castes, 126 *et seq.*
 farm-holdings, estimated size of, 136
 grain deficit, 212–14
 housing, 39
 land prices, 120–1
 livestock ownership, 155–9
 manure supplies per acre, 179
 migration from, 198
 migration to, 201; by caste, 205–6
 mortgaging of farmland in, 220
 population of, 23, 26, 27
 public amenities, 39
 special crops in, 175
 ‘successful’ Harijans in, 183–4
 traders, lack of, in, 231
 ‘wealth’ and age in, 187–90
- anthropology
 economic, and economists, 4, 6

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

308

Arnold, D., 45
 artisans
 grants of *inamti* land to, 262n
 see also occupations
arziki
 Hausa philosophy of, 183, 185, 191, 192–3

Baker, C. J., xiv, 42n, 225n, 238n, 259, 268n

Bangalore
 city, 23, 25, 197, 206, 222n

Bangalore District
 casuarina planting in, 165
 Harijans in, 243
 jodidars in, 258
 population, 23
 towns in, 222

bank loans: *see* credit

Barber, W. J., 6n, 13

Barth, H., 223n, 226

Batagarawa, 23, 83
 acres per head at, 142–3
 farm-selling in, 129–31
 gandu in, 103–4
 grain deficit, 214
 grain-selling, 212
 houses, 37
 mapping of farmland at, 135–6
 migration from 198–9; of
 ex-schoolboys, 196, 197
 migration to, 201
 occupations of rich and poor
 households, 144
 population, 23
 poverty in, 193–4
 public amenities, 37
 school, 37, 199
 strangers' rights, 83
 'wealth' and age in, 187–90
 women house-traders, 148
 see also Mallamawa

batayi
 tenure in Mysore, 273

batigaru, Mysore contract labourer, 241

Bauer, P. T., 89n

Bayly, Susan, xiv, 147n

Beals, A. R., 98n

becharkb
 uninhabited village, 85n, 236

Beck, Brenda, E.F., 126n

Beidelman, T. O., 266

Berry, R. A., 168n, 169n

Index

Béteille, A., 120n, 276

Bhovi
 caste, 42, 46, 202, 206

blacksmiths, 102, 207, 231, 232

Bloch, M., 2

bonded labourers: *see* labourers

boundaries
 farm: grass ridges at Batagarawa, 135;
 henna hedges at Dorayi, 135–6; of
 village farmland, 81 *et seq.*

Brahmins, 44, 45, 139–40

bribery, 151
 and official loans, 215–16
 and village borrowing, 215

bricks
 factory, 150
 local manufacture, 151–2

Bromley, R. J., 237

brothers
 case notes on Batagarawa, 105–6
 co-residence of, in Dorayi, 102
 inequality of, 182–3
 unmarried, 182

Buchanan, F., 34, 45n, 61, 76n, 78, 79, 161n, 226, 227, 231, 234, 242, 246, 272, 282
 on: bullock transport, 233, 237
 contract labourers, 241
 Harijan weavers, 268
 manure, 178
 Mysore estate-holders, 262–3
 nucleated villages, 84
 occupations of Harijans, 241
 quarrying, 166
 threshing yards, 273n
 wages of farm labourers, 241

buffaloes, 151, 158, 164

Bukkasagara, 269
 population, 23
 sketch plan of, 47

bullocks, 162n
 S. Indian pack oxen, 233
 see also cattle

bus service
 Karnataka, 207, 211n, 230

bush fallow
 cultivating system, 278

Cardew, M., 227n

carpenters, 270

carts
 farm, 67, 80, 158, 233

cash
 and 19th cent. rural economies, 227

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

Index

309

- and non-market economies, 227–8
see also cowry shells, rural economies
 ‘cash crop revolution’, 2, 153, 291
see also rural economies
- cassava, 13, 153
- Cassen, R. H., 160n
- caste, 41–4
 in the Anekal villages, 44–6
 ‘apparentness’ of, in villages, 134n
 and Brahmins, 44
 dominant, 42, 126 *et seq.*, 136–8, 205–6
 endogamy, 29
 and hereditary estates, 260
 and *jajmani*, 265–7
 and land-ownership, 57, 130
 low, as an idle working class, 246
 and migration, Anekal villages, 201
 names and population census, 42, 42n, 45
 paddy land, distribution by, 139–40
 ranking, 42
 Scheduled, 42, 45–6
 system and land rights, 272
 and ‘wealth’
see also Adidravida, Adikarnataka, Brahmin, Bhovi, Gowda, Harijans, Korama, Kuruba, Lingayat, Reddy, Vokkaliga, etc.
- casuarina
 ‘exports’ of wood, 213
 plantations, 159–60, 165–6, 172
 planting and loans, 218
 wood, uses of, 159
 wood contractors, 159, 218
 wood-cutters, 159
- cattle
 brokers, at cattle fair, 239
 bullock-ownership, 155–7, 162
 death of, in famine, 236
 difficulties in enumerating, 163
 division on death, 163n
 formerly more numerous (Anekal villages), 268
 and Fulani pastoralists, 40–1
 grazing (Anekal villages), 270
 and manure supplies, 173–4, 176, 179
 official statistics of, 162n
 ownership: Anekal villages, 66, 126, 155–9; Hausaland, 66, 154; of pairs of, 158
palu cow-borrowing system, 163, 218
 ratio of cows, 162
 few sheds for (Anekal villages), 39n
 size of herds, 157–8
 transactions in, 163
 as work animals, 35–6
 work for Harijans and, 268
see also cows, Fulani
- cattle fair
 Karnataka, 238–9
- census: *see* population census
- centralised states: *see* states
- Chambers, R., 17, 70n, 85n
- Charlesworth, N., 18n, 80, 264n
- Chattekerepalya, hamlet, 87, 202–3, 206
- Chaudhuri, K. N., 18n
- Chayanov, A. V., 61
- chiti*: *see* rotating credit associations
- Clapperton, H., 34, 76n, 226, 227, 277n
- Clark, C., 212n
- clients
 Hausa *barori*, 247n, 256
- climate: *see* rainfall
- Cline, W. R., 168n, 169n
- clothing, 68
- cocoa-farming, 219, 224n, 279
- coconut, 152
- communal labour: *see* labour
- co-operative societies, 214n, 215n, 217
- ‘cornstalk beds’
 Hausa, 146
- countryside
 ‘definition’ of, 221–2
 withdrawal from, 222–39, 284–5; and marketing systems, 237–8
- cows, as draught animals, 155–7
palu borrowing-system, 163, 218
 sacred, 155–6
 ‘surplus’, 155
see also cattle
- cowpeas, 180
- cowry shells
 as currency, 153, 227, 235n, 250
- crafts, *see* occupation
- craftsmen, 36, 150
see also occupation
- credit
 and agricultural banks, 216n
 and bank loans, 215–16
 and *biki* system (Hausa), 219n
 and casuarina woods, 159–60
 external, difficulty of raising, 215–16
 farmland as security for, 123
 granting, rural systems of, 216–21; and boy *sambalagaras*, 246; and interest rates, 215, 219–20; and lack of documents, 218–19; and Mysore Debtors Relief Act, 219; necessity for,

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

310

Index

- credit – *cont.*
 220; need to control excesses of, 220;
 non-cash, 217–18; sanctimonious
 attitude of outsiders to, 216; and
 seasonality, 220; short-term, 218
 and interest rates, 215
 village generated: and *adashi* (Hausa);
 and *chiti* (Karnataka), 217; repression
 of, 216, 288; and usury, 218n
see also indebtedness, mortgaging,
 pledging, rotating credit associations
- creditors
 Anekal, 152
 Batagarawa, 145
 the blaming of individual, 220
 Dorayi, 146
 village, 56: as lenders to city
 wage-earners, 218; need to encourage,
 220
see also mortgaging, pledging
- Crick, B., 3n
- crisis
 societies in acute, 294–5
- crops, 33–4, 71
 diversification in Hausaland, 152–4;
 need for, 290–1
 failure to reach markets, 226
 financially rewarding, 175
 perennial: and land tenure, 279; and
 pledging of land, 281
see also grains, granaries, groundnuts,
 millet, *ragi*, sorghum, etc.
- crop mixtures, 160, 175, 179–80
 Buchanan on, 234
- crop yields: *see* yields
- cultivation: *see* bush fallow, shifting
 cultivation
- cultivator, Karnataka census definition of,
 18
- Cummings, R. W., 295n
- Curtin, P. D., 281n
- Dalby, D., 83
- David, E., 176
- Dawakin Tofa
 District, Hausaland, 230n
- debt: *see* credit, indebtedness
- deduction
 versus induction, 7–8, 12–13, 14–15
 ‘delta bias’, 51, 245, 268, 271n
- descent groups, corporate land-holding,
 278–9
- developmental cycle, 102–3
- Dewey, C., 16, 18
- Dharampal, 77
- dispersed settlement
 Hausa: and nucleated villages, 224; and
 Village Area, 82
- District Heads
 Hausa, 30, 256
- diversification
 agricultural: Anekal villages, 148–52; in
 Hausaland, 152–4; *see also* crops,
 occupations
- divorce
 Hausa, 29
- Diwakar, A. V., xiv
- donkeys
 in Hausaland, 36, 66, 80, 154, 224, 233
- Dorayi
 big houses in, 93–5
 choice of, for study, 24
 co-residence of brothers in, 102
 farm-selling in, study of, 129–31
 farm-slavery in, 248
 firewood cutting in, 186
gandu in, 104–5
 inequality of brothers in, 182–3
 land-ownership by city men in, 257
 land prices in, 121
 large estates, dissolution of, 255
 mapping of farmland at, 135–6
 migration from, 199–200; none for
 farming, 197; of sons, 93
 migration to, 201
 occupations, non-farming, in, 145–7
 population of, 23, 26
 poverty, extreme, in, 185
 public amenities, lack of, 37, 39
 ‘wealth’ and age in, 187–90
 women house-traders in, 148
- dowry: *see* marriage
- dry grain mode
 and Batagarawa, case of, 193–4
 conclusions on, 284–96
 conditions necessary for, 50
 convergence of agrarian systems under,
 285–6
 and developmental cycle, 103
 and diversification, 290–2
 and estates, inevitable dissolution of,
 285–6
 and fathers and sons, relationship
 between, 294–5
 and fraternal joint households, 101–2
 and grain marketing, 210
 land prices, high, 121; and sluggish land
 market 120 *et seq.*, 289

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

Index

311

- low grain yields under, 160–1
and position of married sons, 92 *et seq.*
scale of farming and yield under, 168–180
and seasonality of economic life, 220–1
and technology, simple, 76
and under-employment, 288–9
and urban exploitation, 287–8
'wealth' and age under, 186–90
and withdrawal from the countryside, 222
see also agrarian systems
- D'Souza, Frances, 294
Dubois, Abbé J. A., 272
Dumont, L., 126, 265–6, 272
Dupire, Marguerite, 41
Dushkin, Lelah, 42n
- economic inequality, 65–70
and age, 70
and credit-granting villagers, 56
and farm-ownership, 71, 120–32
innateness of, 55
measurement of, 67–9
and mobility, upward and downward, 181–94
and 'peasant', 10–11
statistics of, 69–70
villagers' emphasis of, 134
see also farm-holdings, 'wealth'
- economists
attitude to fieldwork, 4, 15
electricity, 39, 230
Elliot, R. H., 165, 236
endogamy
caste, in Anekal villages, 29
Epstein, Scarlett, 56, 63n, 114, 120n, 155n, 161n, 228n, 238, 243
estates
hereditary, dissolution of: 254–63, 285–6; in Tamilnad, 259
hereditary, in Kano Emirate, 255
see also *inam*, *jodidar*, slavery, *zamindar*
- Ethnographic Survey*
of Mysore, Madiga caste, 273
- exploitation
urban, 211–14, 287–8
- fallow: *see* bush fallow
- famines, 27–8
Indian Commission on, 271n, 272
Mysore, 229
N. Nigerian, 1914, 236, 251
S. Indian, 235–6
- farm: *see* agriculture, farm-holding, farm-plot, farming
farmer: *see* cultivator, farming household, peasant
Farmer, B. H., 17, 51–2, 177n, 179n, 216n
farm-holdings
erosion of size, 121, 181
and farm-plots, 17, 19, 53–5
larger, and superiority of labour, 174–5
sizes of, 55–7, 135–6: and caste, 126–9; and employment of contract labour, 244; and Karnataka land records, 74–5; and size of farm-plots, 170n; statistics, inaccuracy of, 74–5; 'wealth' and, 124–5
no vernacular words for, 53
yield in relation to size, 168–80
see also farmland
- farm-labourers, daily
census definition of, Karnataka, 18–19
Buchanan on, 241
large groups of, 100
men and women, in Mysore, 112n
payment in kind, 55n, 268
supervision of, 63
surplus, 62–3
as successors of farm-slaves, 224
wage rates: low, 62, 119, 288; in 1800, 241
women, 114; in Mysore, 19, 268
see also labourers
- farm-labouring, daily, 61, 62–3
and caste, 114
and family labour, 92
and foremen, 175n, 256
Hausa: and collapse of large estates, 254–5; replaces slavery, 251; and village dignitaries, 256
oppanda in Anekal villages, 63n
and 'peasants', 11
spasmodic, 63
systems: in antiquity, 282; and concept of wage-labour, 283; lack of, in pre-colonial W. Africa, 282
and under-employment, 117–19
see also labour, labourers
- farm-plots
division on death, 54n
and farm-holdings, 17, 19, 53–5, 170n
and 'fragmentation', 55
Karnataka, wrongly registered, 73–4
mapping of, in Hausaland, 135–6
Nanjapura, 1923 and today, 90
ownership, by non-residents, 84 *et seq.*

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

312

Index

- farm plots – *cont.*
 paddy, size of, 140
 size of, 54–5; and yield, 175
 unreliable statistics of, 74
- farm-selling, 58
 in Anekal Taluk, history of, 271–2
 Dorayi ‘land broker’ and, 121n
 and Hausa manured farmland, 178
 in Mysore, history of, 271n, 273
 permanent misapprehensions over, 264
 and price, 58, 120 *et seq.*
 in S. India, history of, 271n, 273n
 and wealth, concentration of, 129 *et seq.*
see also farmland
- farm-tools, 34, 232; unchanged, 76–7
see also ploughs, technology
- farming
 arable, 268
 by Hausa, city men, 256–7
 intensification of, 168–80
 migration for, 196–7
 retirement into, 122–3
see also crops, crop mixtures, grains,
 yields, etc.
- farming households, 30, 59–62, 91–107,
 109–19
 and acreages per head, 142–3
 case notes, 99–100
 categories of, 283
 division of labour in, 112–15
 and family labour, 61
 joint, 59, 91–107: definition of, 97;
 fraternal, 61, 101–2; and
 house-division, 106–8; incidence of,
 60, 98; and migration, 98n; and
 separation of sons, 100–1; size of, 109
 method of classifying by ‘wealth’, 132–5
 poverty of separated sons, 189
 rich Hausa, collapse of, 191–2
 self-sufficient, 142, 295
 size of, 60, 109
 workforce size and ‘wealth’, 190
see also *gandu*, houses, households
- farmland
 acreages per head, 142–3, 222
 bush (Hausaland), 69n, 193
darkhast and *karabu*, 75, 207
 dry, increasingly coveted, 289–90
 and grazing land, encroachment on,
 131–2
 Harijans’ former access to, 271, 273
 Hausa, not allocated, 265
 inheritance of, 59, 131
 manured: and dry grain mode, 296; and
 permanent rights over, 279–80; in W.
 Africa, 173n
 maps, lack of, 14, 20
 market, sluggish, in, 120 *et seq.*, 289
 myths anent communal ownership of,
 58
 ownership of: by caste, 130; general
 significance, 122–4; by non-residents,
 84 *et seq.*; in relation to wealth, 69
 price of: 58, 120 *et seq.*, 193; in 1880s,
 271n, 272; and sons’ poverty, 70
 renting of, 57–8
 rights over: transmittable, 278–9;
 usufructuary, 278–9; of villagers, 279
 as security for loans, 123, 215
 speculative purchase of, 257
 valuation of (Anekal villages), 121
 Village, 81–7
see also farm-holdings, farm-selling,
 land, village farmland
- fathers
 obligations under *gandu*, 104
 retired, in Dorayi, 102
see also farming households, sons
- fertilisers, chemical: *see* manure
- fieldwork
 assistants’ effect on, 133
 and class-centrism, 3
 contemporary contempt for, 2, 4
 and ethnocentrism, 3
 and an historical approach, 3, 11–12
 methodology, postulates on, 2–4
 sampling and, 133n
 and UN specialised agencies, 5
- fieldworkers
 and policy matters, xii, 6
- Fika, A. M., 30n, 235n
- Finley, M. I., 282–3
- firewood
 collection, 270
 cutting in Dorayi, 186
 purchase of, 186n
- Food and Agricultural Organisation
 (FAO)
 and agricultural statistics, 13–14
Report, 1966, 160
- Fortes, M., 27n, 103n, 296n
- Foster, G. M., 9
- fowls
 Hausa long-distance trade in, 145
 ‘fragmentation’
 Act to prevent, 55
- Fulani, 25, 40–1, 66n; pastoralists as
 manure providers, 174, 178

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

Index

313

- galma*
 Hausa hoe, 34, 76n, 277, 278
 Gambling, T., 67
 Gandhi, Mahatma, 231
 Gandhi, Mrs
 and bonded labouring, 246
gandu, (pl. *gandaye*) Hausa
 definition of, 96n
 in Dorayi, 104–5
 and farm-slavery, 95–6, 249–50
 fraternal: 101–2; break up of, 105–6
 rights and obligations under, 97, 103–4
 voluntary organisation, 97
 see also farming household
- gari*
 Hausa town or village, 83
- gayya*
 in Hausaland, 63
- Geertz, C., 7
- Ghana
 Ewe shallot farming, 280n
 lorry ownership by cocoa farmers, 224n
 matriliney in, 51
 oil palm plantations, early, 271
 pledging of farms in, 219, 281
 ‘subsistence’, reversion to, 153n
- goats
 ownership: Anekal villages, 164–5;
 Hausa, 66, 154–5; Karnataka, 158
- Goody, J. R., 114, 276–8, 280n
- Gopal, B. A., xiv
- gotra*
 exogamous clan (S. India), 44
- Gough, Kathleen, 245, 266
- Gowda
 as a dominant caste, 127 *et seq.*
- grains, dry
 borrowing, *dauke*, in Hausaland, 221
 compulsion to produce, 123, 291
 deficit, in Batagarawa, 214
 household self-sufficiency, lack of, 142
 lending, confused with selling, 219
 marketing, 210
 prices, low to villagers, 211–12
 production and Hausa farm-slavery,
 251
 sales: not a surplus, 212–13, 287;
 reticence over, 219
 seasonal price fluctuations, 170, 212
 traders, Batagarawa, 144, 145
 transactions, 219
 see also dry grain mode, granaries,
 maize, millet, *ragi*, sorghum, wheat,
 yields
- grain-selling
 in Hausa cities, 238
- granaries, Hausa
 Clapperton on, 227
 and *gandu*, 99
 ownership of, 65n; by sons 99n, 100
 stocks in, 65
- grazing land
 communal (*gomal*), 131: encroachment
 on, 131–2
- Green Revolution, 51n
- Greenwood, M., 177n
- Gregory, C., xiv
- groundnuts, 100
 Batagarawa’s ‘exports’ of, 214
 export of Nigerian, 9, 153, 225n
 Hausa, 34, 72
 oil, 71, 147, 148, 153
 seed loans, 145
- Gubi, 237–8
- guinea corn: *see* grains, sorghum
- guttige*
 Karnataka renting system, 58
- Hall, A. D. (Sir Daniel), 177n
- hamlets
 Hausa, lack of boundaries, 83
 Karnataka: population census and, 86–7,
 202–3; established by recent migrants,
 206–7
- hamlet heads, Hausa, 30, 83n
- Harijans
 and boy *sambalagaras*, 246–7
 case notes on ‘successful’, 184–5
 cattle ownership by, 26, 66
 distribution between villages, 243–4; and
 wet land, 243
 Dubois on, 272
 endogamy, 252
 history of, ignorance, 272
 housing (Anekal villages), 39
 and *jajmani*, 267
 and *jodidars*, 260
 land grants to, 56
 land-ownership by, 127–8, 292; as
 mortgagors, 122; Nanjapura, 56; in
 1900, 271, 273
 migration of, and marriage, 198, 201,
 204–5
 non-*varna*, 42
 occupations, non-farming, of, 149–50,
 267–71
 population, proportion of, 243
 residential area, Bukkasagara, 47–8

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

314

Index

Harijans – *cont.*struggle for existence, former, 245, 264
et seq.'wealth' of, 136–8; and age, 187–8
weaving by, 268

women, occupations of, 270–1

see also Adikarnataka, castes, *thotis*

Harris, M., 162n

Harriss, J., 85n, 114, 120n, 242

Hart, K., 296n

Hartley, K. T., 177n

Haswell, Margaret, 171n, 212n, 295n

Hausa

Emirates, 25

and Muslim religion, 25

non-Muslim Maguzawa, 30n

population, 25

see also Fulani

Hausaland, 24, 25

centralised states of, 228

crop diversification in, 152–4, 175

dispersed and nucleated settlement in,
28

dissolution of large estates in, 254–5

and Hausa-Fulani people, 40–1

inter-cropping in, 179–80

livestock ownership in, 154–5

long-distance trade in, 36; factors
furthering, 233

Muslim seclusion in, 30

population density, 26

village authorities in, 30–1

see also Batagarawa, Dorayi, KanoClose Settled Zone, Kano Emirate,
trade

Havanur Report, 42n

henna

hedges, as farm boundaries, 24n

Hennagara

cattle fair, 239

Heston, A., 162n

Hill, Polly

fieldwork in: Anekal Taluk, 21;

Hausaland, 21; Karnataka, 24

house in Batagarawa, 24

Rural Hausa, 52n

Hindess, B., 12

Hirst, P., 12

history

need for historical approach, 11 *et*
seq.

Hjeje, Benedicte, 240, 272

Hobson, Sarah, 27n, 92n, 95n, 163n

Hodgkin, T., 25n, 223n

hoe

versus plough cultivation, Goody on,
277–8*see also galma*

Hogendorn, J. S., 9n, 153n

Holeya

caste: *see* Adikarnataka

Hopkins, A. G., 283n

Horton, R., 28n

houses

Anekal villages, 39, 65; division of,
106–8

Batagarawa, 37

Dorayi, 39; big, 93–5

Harijan, 47–8

Hausa, 65

households

composition of, 112, 113

income of, impossibility of measuring,
67

non-farming, 64–5

and the 'principles of jointness', 95

see also farming households

Hullahalli

acreage per head, 142–3

and Bhovi hamlet, 87

children in, 142n

jodidar's land, redistribution of, 260

paddy land ownership in, 139–40

population of, 23; and new hamlets,
202–3*see also* Anekal villages

Hutton, J. H., 273n

Ilfie, J., 153n

iltam, 85, 198*inams*

Mysore land grants, 257: Abolition Act,

257, 260n; *inamdars* with many lands,

262; 91 types of, 262; origin of, 261;

original grantors, 262; to *thotis*, 274,

275; whole villages, 261–3

see also jodidar, Kayamgutta

incense sticks, 270

income

household, 19, 67; annual variation in,
133n

indebtedness, rural

bashi and *ramce* in Hausaland, 134n

household, 19

impossibility of measuring, 67–8, 219n

prudish attitude of colonialists to,
216n*see also* credit

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

Index

315

- induction
 versus deduction, 7–8, 12–13, 14–15
- inequality: *see* economic inequality
- infant mortality
 high rates of, in Hausaland, 27
 lower rates of, in S. India, 27n
- inflation
 and rural economies, 209
 and village grain prices, 211
- inheritance, 181–2
 chance factors of, 131
 and division of property before death, 102
 of farmland, 59; by daughters, 59, 181n;
 unequal division of, 181–2; and
 ‘wealth’ of sons, 70
 and Hausa *arziki*, 193
 and tiny Dorayi plots, 131n
- intensification, of agriculture, 168–80, 292;
 and inter-cropping, 180; need for,
 290–1
- interplanting: *see* crop mixtures
- irrigation
 animal power, lack of in W. Africa, 277
 control and *thotis*, 274, 275
 and differential rights over land, 280
 Mysore *inamti* land and, 262, 263
 and the *shaduf* in W. Africa, 280
 systems, W. African, 280
 tanks, 34, 230, 263
see also paddy, pump sets, wells, wet
 land
- Islam
 in Hausaland, 25; and pilgrimage to
 Mecca, 200
- Jacob, Jane, 231–2
- jajmani*
 system, 265–7, 292
- Jameson, J. D., 160n
- jati*, and caste, 41
- Jevons, W. S., 15
- jewellery, 65
- jodidars*, hereditary Mysore estate-holders,
 276, 288 *et seq.*: and bonded
 labourers, 242; Hullahalli and land
 redistribution, 260; neglect of estates
 by, 258; and new hamlets, 203, 206–7
see also *inams*, *zamindars*
- joint household: *see* farming household,
gandu, sons
- Jones, R., 6n, 12–13, 14–15
- Kannada, language, xvi, 26
- Kano
 Chief Blacksmith of, 255
 city, 223, 238
 Emir of, 255
- Kano Close Settled Zone
 big houses in, 93–5
 and dispersed settlement, 28
 migration to, 201
 population, 23, 26, 27
 unchanging, 230
see also Dorayi
- Kano Emirate
 as a centralised state, 228–9
 colonial taxation in, 235
 countryside as an economic matrix, 223
et seq.
 farm-size in, 222n
 farm-slavery in, 247
 large estates of office-holders, 255
 marketing system, lack of hierarchical,
 230
 pre-colonial taxation in, 153, 235; and
 tax-collecting ‘messengers’, 229, 235
see also Dorayi
- karakara*, Hausa manured zone, 83
- Karnataka state
 cattle fairs, 238–9
 cities, 222n
 contract labourers, 240–7
 dissolution of large estates, 257–9
 famine, 235–6
 land reform legislation, 75–6
 population, 25
 survival of impoverished in, 264–75
see also Anekal villages, Mysore
- Kassam, A. H., 277n
- Katsina
 city, 234
 Emirate, 238
see also Batagarawa
- Kautsky, K., 177
- kayamgutta*, hereditary Mysore land grant,
 258, 261, 263
see also *inam*, *jodidar*
- Kessinger, T., 149n, 272n
- Keynes, J. N., 7–8
- Kirk-Greene, A., 25n
- Klawki, K., 176
- kola nuts, 71
 trade caravans, 224n
- Kolenda, Pauline, 41n, 42
- Kopytoff, I., 247n, 248
- Korama, caste, 46, 207
- Koranic studies, 145

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

316

Index

- Kowal, J. M., 277n
 Krishnadoddi, hamlet, 207
 Krobo, people, 279n
 Kumar, Dharma, 129n
 Kuruba caste
 dominant, 127 *et seq.*
 as sheep-owners, 158
- labour
 All-India *Rural Labour Enquiry*, 112n
 communal 63; Hausa dignitaries and, 256
 family versus wage, 92, 170
 farm: lack of bottlenecks, 116; land/man
 ratio, 117; off-time, 116n; spasmodic,
 116; transfer between rich and poor,
 117–18
 household division of, 112–15
 household workforce and ‘wealth’, 190
 superior, of richer farmers, 174–5
 under-utilisation of, 115–19, 174–5,
 288–9
 see also farm labourers
- labourers
 bonded, 63; definition of, 240; Mrs
 Gandhi’s declaration on, 246; and
 Hausa farm-slaves, 250; young, in
 Anekal villages, 152, 253
 contract: Buchanan on, 241; case note
 on, 242; and *jodidars*, 242; in
 Karnataka, 240–7; and ploughmen,
 242
 see also farm labourers, *sambalagaras*
- Lamb, P. H., 177
 Lambani, caste, 203, 207
 land: *see* farmland, village land
 landlessness, 57, 64
 as economic disenfranchisement, 123–4
 and former Harijans, 247
 increased incidence of, 131
 and slave-descent, 252–3
 ‘landlordism’
 lack of, in pre-colonial Africa, 276–7
 see also agrarian hierarchy
- land records
 defects in Karnataka, 17, 73–5
- Land Reform, Karnataka legislation, 56,
 75–6; and the agrarian hierarchy, 283;
 ‘ceilings’ under, 75–6; and dispersal of
 holdings, 86; and renting, 58
- Land Revenue, Committee for Revision
 of, 274–5
- land tenure, W. African, 278–81
- languages
 in Anekal villages, 26
- latrines
 in Hausaland, 178
 lack of, in Anekal villages, 39
- Law, R., 34n
- Leach, E. R. (Sir Edmund), 246, 292
- leisure
 preference for, 8–9
- Lenin, V. I., 10–11, 40n, 141, 173n, 176–7
- Libbee, M. J., 203n
- lineages
 W. African land-holding, 278–9
- Lingayat, caste, 45
- Lipton, M., 211n, 215n
- livestock
 animal power, W. African lack of, 35
 censuses, Indian, 162n; 4th, 77n
 and *palu* system, 15n
 see also cattle, donkeys, goats, *palu*,
 sheep
- Lloyd, P. C., 278n, 279
- locust beans, 71, 146, 147
- lorries, 224
- Lugard, Lord, 36, 58n, 226, 249, 252,
 264–5
- Madappanadodi
 hamlet, 207
- Madiga caste: *see* Adidravida
- Mai Goro, Alhaji, 71
- Mahantalingapura, population of, 23
see also Anekal villages
- maize, 221n, 296
- malaria, in W. Africa, 27n
- Mallamawa
 District, 23
 District Head, 256
- manioc: *see* cassava
- Mann, H. H., 55n, 232n
- Mannheim, K., 4
- manure, 176–9; acreage manured per cow,
 174, 179; and chemical fertilisers, 50,
 177, 179; dung collection in villages,
 270; human excrement as, 178; large
 cultivators with insufficient, 194; and
 livestock ownership, 155; and location
 of farm-plots, 84; neglect of, in
 economic literature, 173n; and
 smallest cultivators, 174; and
 sorghum, responsiveness to, 160;
 supplies of, 173–4
see also *karakara*
- maps
 of Bangalore village areas, 82n
 of farmland, general lack of, 14

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

Index

317

- of Hausa village areas, lack of, 82n
- general lack of Indian, 19
- of village farmland, 88–90
- market economies: *see* rural economies
- market-places
 - in Anekal Taluk: 147n; small, 237
 - big houses as, 94, 146–7
 - Hausa city, 238
 - and Hausa women house-traders, 148
 - lack of hierarchical system of, 230, 237–8
 - large cultivators by-pass, 238
 - and ‘market’ concept, 231
 - relay, and long-distance trade, 237
 - unimportance of, 210–11
 - see also* cattle fair
- marriage
 - bus-routes and wives’ dispersal on, 211n
 - expenses: 190, 191; Hausaland and Karnataka, 46–7; and poverty, 189
 - in Hausaland and Karnataka, 129
 - kin, 204
 - migration of: Harijans on, 198; women on, 203–6
 - and Muslim seclusion in Hausaland, 30
 - within natal village, 203
 - see also* women
- Marshall, W., 227n
- Marx, K., 12, 13, 15–16, 141n, 173n, 176
- Marxism
 - and field methods, 2–4
- matriliny
 - in Ghana, 51
- Meek, C. K., 279
- Meillassoux, C., 248n
- Mencher, Joan P., 85n, 114, 159n, 243n, 275
- Miers, Suzanne, 247n, 248
- migration
 - from Anekal villages, 198
 - into Anekal villages, statistics, 205–6
 - and Dorayi sons, 104–5; from big houses, 94n
 - of farm-slaves, 251–2
 - for farming, 196–7, 293
 - intra-rural, 27
 - inward, 200–1
 - of married sons, 93
 - methodology for studying, 195–6
 - new hamlets, formation of, 202–3, 206–7
 - and population density, 199n
 - and retention of land in natal area, 85
 - sale of farmland on, 83
 - outward, 29, 198–200
 - to urban areas, 197–8
 - of women on marriage, 29
- milk
 - buffalo, 164
 - Indian production per head, 164n
 - trading: 149n, 151, 152; and cattle-ownership, 157
- Mill, J., 15–16
- millet, 52, 295n
 - Eleusine coracana (ragi)*, 33; geographical distribution, 296
 - Pennisetum typhoides*, 33; geographical distribution, 296
 - yield of, 160–1
 - see also ragi*
- mobility
 - upward and downward, 181–94
- Moffatt, M., 252n, 275
- money
 - cowry shells as, 227
 - circulation in 1800 (Mysore), 268
- money-lenders
 - professional, lack of in rural areas, 288
 - see also* creditors
- Moore, B. Barrington, 223 *et seq.*
- Morel, E. D., 177, 226
- Morgan, W. B., 35n, 296n
- mortgaging
 - of farmland, 122, 219, 220
 - see also* pledging
- Mortimore, M. J., 26n
- Müller, M., 272
- muyi*
 - in Karnataka, 63
- Myint, H., 8, 9
- Myrdal, G., 5, 178
- Mysore
 - agricultural banks, 216n
 - Agricultural Dept formed, 236
 - batayi* tenure, 273
 - cash circulation (1800), 227
 - as a centralised state, 228–9
 - craftwork, earlier lack of, 270
 - famine, 235–6
 - farm-selling, early, in, 271n, 273
 - Gazetteers*, 257: *see also* Rao, C. H. and Rice, B. L.
 - hierarchical marketing system, lack of, 230
 - inam* villages, 261–3
 - jodidars* in, 258
 - labourers, men and women, 112n
 - pre-colonial, 25
 - princely state, 25

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

318

Index

Mysore – *cont.*

- Revenue Manual*, 257, 261
- size of farm-holdings in, 1920, 244
- survival of impoverished in, 264–75
- Village Officers Abolition Act, 275
- Village Panchayats in, 87
- see also* Karnataka

Nadel, S. F., 62n, 180

Na'ida, Mati, 194

Nanjapura

- grazing land, encroachment on, 131
- land-ownership in: by Harijans, 56; by outsiders, 85; by rich men, 57
- map of farmland, 88–90
- population, 23, 131–2
- size of farm-plots, 54–5, 90
- see also* Anekal villages

natron, 147

Nayudu, Sir K. V. Reddy, 232n

Nicholson, F. A., 216n

Nicolas, G., 24n, 95n, 237n

Niger Republic: *see* Nicolas, G.

Nigeria

- colonialism, period of, 25
- independence of, 25
- population, estimated, 26n
- population census, lack of, 25
- settlement size, lack of data, 222

Norman, D. W., 117n, 179–80

Nuhu, Alhaji Sabi'u, 24, 117n, 214n

Nupe people, 61

- occupations, non-farming, 141–67; and caste, 42; diversity of, 71–2, 185, 194; of Harijans, 269–70; of poor Batagarawa men, 194; and rural factories, need for, 296; and under-employment, 290
- see also* traders

oil palm

- plantations, Ghanaian, 279

onions

- cultivation in Dorayi, 154

paddy

- area and yields, 213n
- cultivation and Harijans, 243
- 'export' of, from Anekal villages, 213
- farming and relationship between scale and yield, 169
- high-yielding varieties, 17
- land: distribution of, 139–40; plot-size, 140

see also irrigation, rice

Paden, J. N., 30n

pahani, basic land record (Karnataka), 73, 74*palu*: *see* cowsPanchayat: *see* Village Panchayat

Parry, J. P., 95n, 126, 266

patels

- former Mysore village headmen, 32, 88, 229–30, 275; Reddy, 45

Payne, W. J. A., 156n

peasant

- concept of: and economic inequality 10–11; and farm-labouring 11; and non-farming occupations, 141; and pre-peasants, 11; and semantics, 10
- definition of, 9–11
- evolutionary connotations of, 11, 153n
- and Hausa *talaka*, 11n
- Iliffe on, 153n

peasantry

- concept of, 11
- Lugard on creation of, 265

Pichiguntala

- caste, 46, 159

pigeons, 194

plantations, oil palm, 279; *see also* estates

pledging

- of farmland in pre-colonial W. Africa, 281

plot: *see* farm-plot

ploughs, 55

- introduction of metal, 77–80, 277
- ownership of, Hausaland, 67
- significance of, 277–8
- wooden, 277

ploughing

- and contract labourers, 242
- inefficiency of S. Indian, 80
- and size of holding, 277n
- wages of ploughmen, 157
- and women's role in agriculture, 114

Polanyi school, 8n

polygyny, Hausa, 29

population

- Anekal Taluk, 1901, 245
- of Anekal villages, 23, 26, 27
- control, lack of, 27
- decline following S. Indian famine, 235–6
- density: Anekal Taluk, 26, 27, 132n; and big houses, 95; Dorayi, 26; and Dorayi sons, 104–5; high, consequences of, 288–91; at

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

Index

319

- Nanjapura, 132n; in rural Hausaland, 26
 dispersed, in rural Hausaland, 28
 growth: in Hausaland, 27; in Anekal villages, 27
 of individual Anekal villages, 28
 infant mortality (Hausaland) and, 27
 nucleated: in rural Hausaland, 28; in Karnataka, 28
 pre-colonial African, 278
 and propensity to migrate, 199n
 rural: in Hausaland and Karnataka, 25, 197; distribution of, 28
 population census, Karnataka: agricultural labourer, definition of, 18–19; and area of village lands, 90; and caste, 42; and cultivator, definition of, 18; District Census Handbooks (Bangalore), 82n; famine, and 236n; on *jodidars*, 1891, 258; and new hamlets, 202; and town size, 222; and uninhabited villages, 85n; and village size, 18; *Village Survey Monographs*, 75n
 Nigerian: defects in, 222n; lack of modern, 25
 postal services, Karnataka, 230
 poverty
 ‘absolute’, 70
 and bush land, 193
 extreme: 68–9; and age, 187–90, 293; in Batagarawa, 193–4; case notes, 72, 145; and concept of peasant, 10; depth of, 69; and donkey ownership, 154; and draught animals; and inability to borrow, 217; and inability to farm, 69–70, 193; indicators of, 134; and inefficient cultivation, 168–9; inherited, 182–3; and joint households, 98–9; and land renting, 172; and low grain prices, 170; means of escaping, 183–6; and migration, 199; and non-farming occupations, 144, 146; paradox of, and grain-selling, 287; and property-ownership, 68; and slave descent, 232–3; and young men, 187, 293
 and grain-selling, enforced, 212
 idealisation of, and *jajmani*, 266
 and marriage expenses, 189
 ‘natural’, 264
 present and past (Karnataka), 264–75
 priests
 Vaishnava, 45
 property
 ownership by poor households, 68–9
 types of village, 123
 psychoanalysis
 and fieldwork, 3
 Pugh, J. C., 35n, 296n
 pump sets, 151, 216n
 purdah
 in Hausaland, 30, 61
 Purseglove, J. W., 160–1, 296n
 quarry
 stone, at Balarbande, 166–7
 Raaij, J. G. T., van, 66n
ragi (finger millet), 33, 142, 160–2:
 Buchanan on cultivation of, 234; and casuarina, higher ‘yield’ of, 159, 160; deficit in villages, 212–14; ‘exports’, village, and urban exploitation, 213; ‘imports’ into villages, 213–14; and inter-cropping, Buchanan on, 180n; price, 161; production estimate, 212n; requirements estimate, 212n; transplantation, 161; as wages for farm-labouring, 268
 rainfall, 32–3, 115–16
 Raj, K. N., 49n, 162, 163n
 Rao, C. H., 244, 257n, 261n
 Reddy, caste, 44–5; dominant, 127 *et seq.*
 households; acreages per head, 142–3;
 land-ownership of, 126 *et seq.*; size of workforce and wealth, 190
 migration of women on marriage, 203–5
 paddy land, ownership by, 139–40
patels, 45
 and transmission of wealth, 189 *et seq.*
 renting of farmland, 57–8: and *aro* in Hausaland, 58, 172, 180; and land records, 74; and impoverished land-owners, 172; and Land Reform, 58, 76
see also agrarian hierarchy, farmland, share-cropping
Revenue Manual, Mysore, 251
 Revenue Survey
 Anekal Taluk, 1891, 81n
 and boundary marks, 84n
see also Village Area
 Ricardo, D., 12, 14, 15–16
 rice, cultivation in pre-colonial W. Africa, 280–1
 Rice, B. L., 84n, 165, 257n, 258n, 273n
 Rimmer, D., 25n

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

320

Index

- road work, 270
 rotating credit associations, 71, 217; Hausa
adashi, 100
 rock agents, 166–7
 rock cutters, 166
 Roxborough, I., 49n
 Rudra, A., 168
 rural economies, 36, 209–11
 as cash economies in 1800, 222
 credit-granting systems in, 216–21
 ‘external borrowing’ by, 214–16
 as market economies, 227–8, 258, 291
 and urban exploitation, 211–14
Rural Labour Enquiry, All India, 19
- Sahlins, M., 61–2
sambalagaras
 bonded labourers, 240, 246–7, 253
sana’a
 Hausa non-farming occupations, 144
 schools
 in Anekal villages, 39
 Batagarawa, 37, 199; and migration of
 ex-schoolboys, 196, 197
 lack of, at Dorayi, 37, 200
 seed drills, 77, 227, 231, 232
 Sen, A., 168
 sericulture, 290
 settlement, dispersed: in rural Hausaland,
 28, 52; versus nucleated, 87
shaduf, W. African water-lifting device,
 280
 Shah, A. M., 95
 shallots, 280n
shanhog (former Mysore village
 accountant), 32, 45, 88, 229–30, 271n,
 275
 Shanin, T., 11, 61n
 share-cropping, 58, 276
 Sharma, Ursula, 115n
 sheep
 ownership: Hausaland, 66, 154–5;
 Karnataka, 158, 164–5
 shifting cultivation
 confused with bush fallow, 278
 shopkeepers, *see* traders
 Skinner, G. W., 230
 Slater, G., 77, 166
 slaves, Hausa farm: display in markets,
 247n; in *gandu*, 249–50; migration of
 ex-, 251–2; non-assimilation of, 247;
 prices of, 250; purchase of, 250; as a
 store of wealth, 227; as strangers, 247;
 women, 248, 250
- slavery, general: and control over people,
 248; Hindess on, 12; in W. Africa,
 248
 Hausa farm, 11, 12: colonial attempt to
 control, 249; decay of, 249, 251–2;
 and ‘free peasants’, 265; and *gandu*,
 95–6; in Kano Emirate, 247–53; and
 large Hausa estates, 254–5; poverty
 and slave-descent, 185–6; and rich
 merchants, 224–5; and slave-descent,
 252; and wage-labour, 283
- Smith, Mary, 224n, 248n
 Smith, M. G., 95n, 193, 247n, 248n
 sons, married, 91 *et seq.*
 case notes, 99–100
 in Dorayi, 104–5
 economic weakness of, 101
 and farming households, 60, 61
 and fathers: launched by, 97;
 relationship with, 294; retired, 102
 and *gandu*, rights under, 104
 inequality of, 294
 inheritance and position of, 70
 migration of, 93
 ownership of farmland by (Batagarawa),
 104n
 poverty of and price of farmland, 70
 see also farming household, *gandu*
- Sopher, D. E., 52n, 161n, 203n
 sorghum, 33, 53, 295n: geographical
 distribution of, 296; *jowar*
 (Karnataka), 106n; low yield, 160
- Srinivas, M. N., 87n, 114n, 115, 120n,
 122n, 126, 156n, 164n, 242
- Srirampura
 and casuarina-cutting, 159
 as a hamlet, 206
 population, 23
 wood-cutters of, 186
- Srivasta, H. S., 236n
 states, centralised: and the countryside,
 228–9; and lack of economic
 hierarchies, 230
- statistics
 official socio-economic, 6, 16–20
- Stein, B., 236n
 straw, *ragi*, 161, 161n
 ‘subsistence’, defined, 123
- Tahsildars
 Mysore, 229
talakawa
 Hausa peasantry, 11n

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

Index

321

- Tallensi, people, 51, 296n
 taluk, 26n
 Tambiah, S. J., 95
 Tamil Nadu
 Baker on hereditary estates in, 225n, 259
 migration of women to, 205
 tanks, irrigation, 34
 see also irrigation
 taxation
 by centralised states, 228–9
 colonial, in Kano Emirate, 235
 in pre-colonial Kano Emirate, 153, 229, 235
 in pre-Independent Mysore, 229–30
 in rural Hausaland, 30
 technology, simple, 76–80
 in 18th-cent. England, 227
 lack of urban concern, 231
 unchanging, 162
 see also galma, ploughs, seed drills
 tenancy, *see* renting
 thatching, 270
thotis, village officials, 32n, 184, 273–5
 in famine (1876–8), 236n; and *inamti* land, 271; and irrigation control, 274; paddy land, ownership by, 140
 see also Adikarnataka
 threshing, 80, 116, 161, 234
 Thurston, E., 46n
 tobacco, 71, 153
 towns
 in N. Nigeria, 222
 size of, and ‘countryside’, 222
 tractors, 123n, 173n
 trade, long-distance: and by-passing of markets, 238; Hausa, 36, 145, 147, 223 *et seq.*, 233; and pack-oxen in S. India, 36; and transport animals, 238
 traders, village
 in Anekal villages, 149–50; shopkeepers, 149–50, 214
 Batagarawa: and ‘wealth’, 144; *‘yan kwarami*, 144
 Dorayi, 145–7
 Hausa women house-, 71, 147–8
 see also market-places
 transport
 animals and trading, 233
 and Hausa long-distance trade, 224, 238
 and lorries, advent of, 224
 and human portage, 270
 village, 34–5, 36
 see also carts, cattle, donkeys
 trees
 planting of, on Hausa farmland, 153
 see also casuarina
 trypanosomiasis, W. African, 34, 279
 under-employment
 in agriculture, 115–19
 United Nations
 specialised agencies and statistics, 16
 ‘urban bias’, 256
 urbanisation
 degree of, in N. Nigeria, 22
 and migration from rural areas, 197
 see also towns
 usury, Hausa villagers fear of, 219: *see also* credit
 Vabasandra
 population, 23
 well-owners in, 140
vara
 Karnataka renting system, 58
varna
 and caste, 41–2
 ‘vent for surplus’
 theory, 9
 villages
 autonomy, lack of, 86, 87, 287
 choice of, for study, 52–3
 jajmani and, 265
 lay-out, 47–8
 and location of farm-plots, 84
 population of Karnataka, 18, 28
 real size of, 86–7, 202–3
 as socio-economic units, 209–11
 ‘typicality’ of, 52–3
 uninhabited, in Mysore, 85n, 236
 village amenities, 37–9
 village areas, 81 *et seq.*, 209–11
 village authorities, Hausa, 30–1
 village farmland, 20, 81–7; boundaries of, 81 *et seq.*; maps of, 88–90; Nanjapura, 88–90; ownership of by outsiders, 84–6; villagers no special rights over, 287
 village heads
 Hausa, 30–1, 256
 patels (former) in Karnataka, 32
 village land, 17, 20, 81–90
 village officers, hereditary in Mysore
 abolition of, 32, 275
 see also patels, shanbhogs, thotis
 Village Panchayats, 87, 90; in Anekal Taluk, 32; chairmen of, 88;

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-27102-8 - Dry Grain Farming Families: Hausaland (Nigeria) and Karnataka (India) Compared

Polly Hill

Index

[More information](#)

322

*Index*Village Panchayats – *cont.*

Karnataka, 87–8; Mysore, 87, 88n;
and Panchayat Raj, 231; secretaries of,
32, 73, 88

Village Survey Monographs, 75n

Voelcker, J. A., 77n, 177n, 180n, 236

Vokkaliga

caste, 44–5, 45n

Wade, R., 275

wages: *see* farm-labouring

Washbrook, D. A., 238

'wealth', classification: and age, 186–90;
and buffalo-ownership, 164; and
cart-ownership, 158; case notes on
richer farmers, 151–3; and caste, 126
et seq., 136–8; and casuarina planting,
159; and cattle-ownership, 155–8;
methods of classifying, 132–5; and
occupation, type of, 291–2

see also arziki, poverty

weaving

by Harijans, 268

wells

diggers, 270

drinking water, 37, 39, 280; reserved for
non-Harijans, 48irrigation: for Dorayi onion-growing,
154; ownership of, in Anekal villages,
140; in W. Africa, 280

West Africa

pre-colonial, no agrarian hierarchy,
276–83

wheat, 160n, 296

wheels, lack of

in 18th-cent. Devon, 227; in W. Africa,
34, 277

Whewell, W., 12n, 13n

widows

in Anekal villages, 47, 112

in Hausaland, 112n

Wilks, M., 162

Williamson, G., 156n, 164

Wiser, W. H., 265–6

women

agricultural role, Anekal villages, 112–15

ancillary tasks, Anekal villages, 115

within Anekal villages, 210

farm-labourers in Mysore, 19; in 1800,
268

as farm-slaves, 248, 250

Hausa house-traders, 71, 147–8

inheritance of farmland by, 59

land-ownership by, 136n

in market-places, 210

migration on marriage, 29, 61, 203–6

Muslim seclusion of, 30

occupations of Harijan, 270–1

in plough and hoe economies, 277

small livestock, ownership by: Anekal

villages, 165; Hausaland 155

traders in Anekal Taluk, 147

as water carriers in W. Africa, 280

and W. African wet rice cultivation, 281

see also widowswoods: *see* casuarina, firewood, trees

Yamey, B. S., 8n

yields, grains

difficulty of estimating, 170–1

low, 71, 160n

ragi, 161

and size of holding, 168–80

and size of plot, 175

statistics of, 18

*zamindars*S. Indian, 225 *et seq.*, 259*see also jodidars*

Zaria Emirate, 247n